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Analysis of 2021 IWCF
Member Survey Results
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Additional Information or Questions:
Contact Nicole Patterson, Chairperson
Diversity, Equity & Inclusion Committee



mailto:nicole@nicolep.com

What is the objective of the 2021 IWCF Member Survey?

Conduct our second anonymous bi-annual Member Survey to help assess our
members’ experiences and collect information for future planning and decision-making.

Members' feedback helps us:

e Understand if IWCF members feel seen, heard, and valued at IWCF, which is core to
the inclusive environment we are committed to providing.

e Learn more about our members’ vision for IWCF and collect input for future IWCF
planning and decision-making.

e Gather demographic data to better understand who our members are.
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How many IWCF members did we hear from?

1 68 members responded

(42% of INCF’'s 399 members)

Up from a 34% response rate to the 2019 Member Survey

Detailed Survey Response Metrics INSIGHT
Strong response rates, including
e Typical time spent on survey was 13m:49s good representation from newer
e 97% completion rate members (Q7), give us confidence’

that results are generalizable to our
full membership

n
I ‘ Vo
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195% confidence level with 6% margin of error


https://docs.google.com/document/d/1G08or9bqUhzl5P6SyUMrz-2aX1thfG9fEeyn9n6qfrM/edit#

Executive Summary
of Survey Results



Survey Highlights
Section 1 of 5: Your IWCF Experience

1. Our members’ experience of INCF's culture is generally positive (Q1-Q5). All survey item ratings are up from
2019 or, for new survey items, were +85% favorable.

2. IWCF's collective giving is impactful, with 94% of respondents feeling confident their INCF pooled-fund grant
contribution makes a positive impact in our Southwest Idaho community (Q6).

3. Overall, we see strong levels of member participation in IWCF—both in the past and planned for the future
(Q7-Q9), including voting, attending events, and serving on committees.

Section 2 of 5: Your INCF Membership

4. 95% of respondents are likely to renew their membership (Q10) and 84% are likely to recommend membership
to others (Q11).

5. The most valuable aspects of INCF membership are related to our core mission: philanthropic impact in our
community through collective giving (Q13).

Section 3 of 5: IWCF Events & Communications

6. Respondents provided useful data to inform events, marketing and communications with members (Q15-18,

Q20-22) “ &




Survey nghllghtS (continued)

Section 4 of 5: Next Steps for INCF
7. 92% of respondents felt positive about IWCF'’s efforts during COVID-19 to keep them informed and connected (Q19)
8. Respondents provided useful direction on the future of IWCF:

o The top action respondents would like INCF to consider to increase our philanthropic impact is increasing our focus
on identifying and funding underserved and marginalized local populations (023).

o Respondents were split on whether we should expand beyond our current pooled-fund grant approach (Q24).

o Respondents think it's important to increase diversity in our membership (74%) and in our grant giving (77%) (Q25).

Section 5 of 5: About You

9. IWCF currently tracks very little demographic information on our members (we collect zip codes and have a date of birth for
some members). In this survey we collected some member demographic information (Q27-30), primarily to ensure that
members in different groups are not having a significantly different membership experience of INCF (Q1-Q5). No
statistically significant differences were found, indicating that our members are having a similar experience of IWCF,
regardless of age and identification with a nondominant group (Q27 and Q30).


#
#
#

Initial Planned Actions Based on Member Survey Results

1.

Increase member awareness and transparency by communicating Board decisions
and IWCF organizational health data (e.g., membership numbers, number of grant
applicants) in multiple places to ensure members have access to important
information about IWCF’'s membership and grant giving

Based on feedback from members and speakers, continue offering virtual events.
When possible, recordings of virtual events will be posted on IWCF’s website and
shared with members

Introduce and welcome new members via brief interviews in the “This Week” email
newsletter

Add data on IWCF's impact to INCF’s website



https://www.iwcfboise.org/impact/mapping-our-impact/

Understanding the IWCF Survey Results slides

Example of what's included for each survey question

Indicates a new question in
2021 (not in 2019 survey)

Question number (“Q6")
and exact survey
question wording

Count of members who/

responded and skipped
the question, including

open text responses (if
applicable)

7

Key insights or findings.
The “n=#" (or “N count”)
represents the number of
people in population)

If applicable: Themes
from qualitative analysis
of open-text or additional
comments

‘@“06: | feel confident my IWCF pooled-fund grant contribution makes a positive
~¥ impact in our Southwest Idaho community. Why or why not?

Answered: 165 Skipped: 3

el

94% of respondents feel confident
their IWCF pooled-fund grant
contribution makes a positive impact in
our Southwest Idaho community (n=155)"

Top three themes Response
“Why or why not?” responses count

IWCF's robust process 8
Positive experience on grants committee 5
See impact of grants in community 3

Open-text “Why or why not?” responses: 30

Response Count

-
(=]
o

129
120
80
40 -
_— ' <
0
Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly  Don't
disagree agree know
Member Response
iwcf
e -
" Favorability = Survey responses of “Agree” or “Strongly agree” !myvm.k.m 15

Data we are
comparing year to
year (or plan to
compare in future
surveys) to assess
IWCF member
experience and
engagement

Survey data as a
—chart, table or
other visual

iwcfk
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Survey Results
Section 1 of 5: Your IWCF Experience
Q1-Q9



Q1: At IWCF, | feel

Answered: 164 Skipped: 4

50
80% of respondents feel seen,
heard and valued (n=132)’ 40
(up from 79% in 2019) £
2
O 30
o
(7]
c
8 20
(7]
[)
[+ 4
10
1 0 1
0 — S
1 2 3
Invisible/Ignored

' Favorability = Survey responses of “7*, “8”, “9” or “10”

2019
Average

5 6 7 8 9 10
Neutral Seen/Heard/Valued
(-
b o
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Q2: At IWCF, the members are:

Answered: 162 Skipped: 6

50
o
88% of respondents say that 5
IWCF members are welcoming, 40 44
caring and open (n=143)’ = 40
(up from 75% in 2019) 3
O 30
o
(/1)
c
2 20
(71}
o
[+ 4
10 = 13
5
0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
Intimidating/Cold Neutral Welcoming/Caring/Open

[ ol
IWer
' Favorability = Survey responses of “7”, “8", “9” or “10” A4 11



Q3: At IWCF, differences (e.g., visible and invisible diversity, different

perspectives and backgrounds) are:
Answered: 158 Skipped: 10

40
73% of respondents say that
differences at IWCF are valued
and sought out (n=116)’

(up from 71% in 2019)

Response Count
N w
o o

-
o

0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Discouraged/ignored Neutral Valued/Sought out
iwcf
T o
' Favorability = Survey responses of “7”, “8", “9” or “10” IW b



@Q4: At IWCF, | feel included and respected.

Answered: 166 Skipped: 2

86% of respondents feel

. 100
included and respected at IWCF 30
(n=142)’
80
c 62
3
O 60
()
7]
c
O 40
Q.
o 14
o
20
S ——
Y Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Don't
disagree agree know
Member Response
n
RN

' Favorability = Survey responses of “Agree” or “Strongly agree”
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Q5: I am included in decision-making at IWCF to the extent | desire.

Answered: 163 Skipped: 5

91% of respondents are included

in decision-making at IWCF to the L

extent they desire (n=148)’
80

60

40

Response Count

20

' Favorability = Survey responses of “Agree” or “Strongly agree”

87
61
___ —

4 3
Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Don't
disagree agree know

Member Response



Q6: | feel confident my IWCF pooled-fund grant contribution makes a positive

impact in our Southwest Idaho community. Why or why not?
Answered: 165 Skipped: 3 Open-text “Why or why not?” responses: 30

94% of respondents feel confident
their IWCF pooled-fund grant 160

. . ope s . - 129
contribution makes a positive impact in =
our Southwest Idaho community (n=155)’ S 120
o
c
Top three themes Response -4 i
“Why or why not?” responses count m
) () 26
IWCF's robust process 8 &2 40
Positive experience on grants committee 5 6 1 3 -
See impact of grants in community 3 = |
0 Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly  Don't
disagree agree know

Member Response

[
IV v ﬂ; f
' Favorability = Survey responses of “Agree” or “Strongly agree”
y y



Q7: How many years have you been a member of INCF?

Answered: 161 Skipped: 7

Data on respondents’ tenure aligns

with actual membership tenure data, 2°
further supporting the validity of the
survey data.

-
(4}

7 years is the average tenure of
respondents, as compared to an

average tenure of 8 years in our
actual membership.

Response Count
2

(3

29% of survey respondents

are in their first 3 years of IWCF
membership (n=48), as compared to 0

30% of actual IWCF members

are in their first 3 years of membership
(n=118 of 399 active members at the time of
the survey)

3 3
& 2 2

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Survey Respondents
Member Tenure in Years

- :
I ‘ o 4 "
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Q8: In which IWCF activities have you participated (currently or in the past)? (Check all

that apply.) Participation in IWCF activities is always welcomed and never required.
Answered: 166 Skipped: 2

Despite COVID-19, we have strong i S
engagement across our membership
160
o
98% voted (n-162) . 110
96% of the membership voted on
the 2021 Pooled-Fund Grants
80 57
o
86% attended events (r-143) ; 32
(down from 92% in 2019 survey) ¥ P 12
Based on actual event attendance tracking, | | | - ;
203 members attended events between 0 Noneof theVotedon Attended al Regularly Servedon Serve/ serve/ ?ther
_ _ b G t f t ttended G t S d S d |
Jul-2020 and May-2021 %% Ballet  workshops events]  Committee another  thelWCF  specify)
(1-2 per year) \(Norkshops) (rggi?witng grant |WCF Board
(o) ° 3+ applications, .
69% served on committees (n-115), PETVESty conducting e ComMIte®

including Grants or other INCF Committees

(down from 73% in 2019 survey) 7% of survey respondents only voted (n=12)

19% have served on the Board (»-32) = f



Q9: In which IWCF activities do you plan to participate in the future? (Check all that

apply.) Participation in IWCF activities is always welcomed and never required.
Answered: 166 Skipped: 2

Future member engagement 200
also appears strong 155

93% plan to vote (n-155)
120 o4
(-5% from Q8)
Vi 67 67

90% plan to attend events *°
(n=150) (+4% from Q8)

40 150 respondents ' 96 respon 13 12
2 .
o,
58% plan to serve on —
,tt 0 None of theVote on Attendlu few Regularly Serveon Serve on Interestin (Other
i i above Grants events attend Grants another servingon (please
commi ees' InCIUdlng Grants Ballot workshops events/ Committee IWCF the IWCF  specify)
or other IWCF Committees (n=96) (1-2 per year) workshops (reviewing grant Committee Board

applications,
+
(3 per yeor) conducting site

visits, etc.)

(-11% from Q8, down from 70% in 2019 survey)

6 respondents areinterestedin ~ WCFMEMBERS , .
future board service who have not Let us know if you're interested in volunteering

previously served on the IWCF Board in a new way at IWCF, such as reviewing grants, 2
joining a committee, or joining the IWCF board |\ VO r



https://form.jotform.com/71524807254961

Survey Results

Section 2 of 5: Your IWCF Membership
Q10-Q14

19



Q10: How likely is it that you will renew your INCF membership for next

year? Why or why not?

Answered: 166 Skipped: 2 Open-text responses: 46

150
95% are i |
o are likely to remain members (n=157)
(up from 86% in 2019)"
‘E 100
TOp three themes Response g
“Why or why not?” responses count ©
Likely to renew (38 open text responses) g
Impact on our community 13 % 50
- . 0
Love organization/grants; personally meaningful 9 [
IWCF’s Mission 6
Unlikely to renew (6 open text responses)
Relocating 3 0
Finances 2
Concern too politically divisive 1

' Favorability = Survey responses of “4” or “5 (Extremely Likely)”

2021 Responses [ 2019 Responses

139
1 2 3 4 5
(Not at alll (Neutral) (Extremely
likely) Likely)

Member Response

iwcfk
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Q11: How likely is it that you will recommend IWCF membership to someone else (such
as a friend, business associate, or family member) during the next 12 months? Why or
why not?

Answered: 165 Skipped: 3 Open-text responses: 37

o 100
84% are likely to recommend IWCF
membership to someone else (n=138)’ ., 80 2
c
>
] 60
Top two themes Response o
“Why or why not?” responses count 4
Likely to recommend (78 open text responses) E 40 25
. - Q
Provided reasons people should join 11 3
“l already do recommend it” 7 o

)
=]
'S

Unlikely to recommend (74 open text responses)

‘ 2 . .
Concern about financial barriers? 8 0

Uncomfortable 3 1 2 3 4 Neutral®
(Not at (Extremely
all likely) Member Response Likely
' Favorability = Survey responses of “7”, “8”, “9” or “10 (Extremely Likely)” I‘ " f

2Two respondents mentioned the second membership rate of $625 will help poonase



Q12: What more could IWCF do to inspire you to recommend IWCF membership to
others? (open text response)

Answered: 94

Top 3 Themes'
/" #1 Keep the $625 membership offering (n=9)
#2 Offer events/activities (n=8)
#3 Provide recruitment tools for members (n=7)
The IWCF Board voted in August 2021 to continue offering the 2 membership rates:

e $625/year, including pooled-fund grant contribution and funds for operations
e S1,125/year, including an additional $500 Individual Grant Designation [IGD]

- =
" The following themes were excluded: “No change is needed” (n=24) and “Don’t know” (n=15) I\ o« v r 29



Q13: What is most valuable to you about your IWNCF membership? (Choose up to 3)

Answered: 166 Skipped: 2

200
Top 3 Most Valuable Aspects
of Membership are related to + '°°
the core of our INCF mission 3 106
0 120 94 98
#1 - IWCF's overall o
philanthropic impact (64%) § .,
Q.
. . (]
#2 - Opportunity to impact @ 04 926 34 30 32
local communities in 40 10 9 6
Southwest Idaho (59%) ] - . .
#3 - IWCF's collective givi 0o o & B @ F e o O &
s collective giving O 2900 0 o e 5 \4\60 ) O e
mOdeI (57%) o“x\ ‘OQ‘\O é\i\(\g ¥ (O&oeg‘\ 60‘\6 o(\‘QQ ‘\\)(;\\OOQ‘ oooo QQO‘ \‘e (‘(\9\\ 0‘0‘6\&\)0‘5@
o oS R 25 O ° 0% o A2 X0 200 W ¢
W R (“’Q:‘LOQ&O o B I g N O
&0 %7 TR o (VT oW e o3t W
.0 RS T A AN & 27 oG eOt®
«® Y & o 2 © G
2 T o o« v 3 '



Q14: What IWCF grant, event or
achievement are you most proud

of? (open text response)
Answered: 119

Respondents mentioned over 100 different
grants, events and achievements, which are
showcased on the right.

Top themes included:

All / too many to name

20 years of educated philanthropy
$5M+ of giving

Impact of IWCF’s collective giving
model: $2.5M+

ral grants
interest areas

800 members

broad based giving

suicide prevention

camas health all
exposure to non-profits
educational programs
grantee program qua[lly
dei committs
community of phi um thropist
:olleulve giving mndel

board member
nicholas kristoff
boise bicycle project

horseshoe bend ladies’club building upgrade
wome
grants become (ommunl(g "steadfasts
expanding reach beyond treasure valley
ngl’\( recnplent recommendations

2.5m gra

jucat uw o r m(
pnsondogzo y

I small <ommun|(g projects yoting

{00 Mmany

wclklng track at wilder elementary school
wmmopera idaho van
hacker middie s choouannual mee tlng

rant assessment committe

gra nts committee

athering
educational

wmeine e [UtNEFAN ‘Safe families gront““""'-'

integrity of grants process
educating

community schools
rural communil

first qm{,nomproﬁu deserving our support because of their mission and goals =
my collage vases m pact

collective impact

20 years of philanthropy
dei unconscious bias training orantprocess
assessment committee
mk nature center sngnage U brother's scholarship
Senacity growing diversity, inclusion, and equity in our organization site visit coordinator
annual pooled fund grants

Sz eyt PHSOR dOgAANING PrOOK e

o gmnt pvoposals
small grassroots organizations

socially responsible investin:
grant nancial stabilty commicie & v 9

orthy organizations ™Y i charity's achi
'ea"""goutsmndnn%spcokcvs and uorkuhops 3 ‘th'“'j of ;ducatcd Fh"’";l;mpuoycry iwef grant
about southu 0 non-profits [ ke.
coliective giving™ Guiertt i e
marielle hemingways story
symposiums pri appr port p anthropy feed the gap

sharing insi
IR grant recipient iwef model

arts non-political

s that aren't to,

. char
education
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Survey Results

Section 3 of 5: IWCF Events & Communications
Q15-Q22

25



Q15: When IWCF resumes safely hosting in-person events and workshops, when are

you most likely to attend (do not consider committee meetings)? (Check all that apply.)
Answered: 160 Skipped: 8 Additional comments: 13

64%
100
64%
o of respondents who plan to . = &
. o ere 80
attend future in-person activities 5 :
(n=154) prefer to attend Monday to S |
Friday midday (n=98) § |
g_ 40 30
0 19 | 18
[
& 20 6
- = = -
0 Monday to Mondayto Mondayto Mondayto SaturdayLlateldon’tplan Don’tknow
Friday Early Friday Thursday  Thursday Morning to attend
Morning Midday Late Evenings  (10am-Noon) futurein
(7:30am-9:30a(llam-1pm) Afternoons (7-9pm) person
m) (4-6pm) activities

Member Response

n
IDAHO WOMEN'S CHARITABLE FOUNDATION 2
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https://docs.google.com/document/d/1jDnN37IlEVQeJzKWY4kzUTtNmk7x7IMMjLP7p_1QOGw/edit?pli=1#heading=h.z22vest10fdk

@Q1 6: When IWCF resumes safely hosting in-person events and workshops, which
activities would you still like the option to attend virtually? (Check all that apply.)

Answered: 157 Skipped: 11

o, .
56% of respondents planning to 100
PR . This represents 79% of the
attgnd future activities yvould like the respondents planning to
option to attend educational events ¢ 50 63 participate in Grants (n=67)
and workshops virtually (n=83) s
O 60
()]
(7}
6
a 40
(%3
&
20
0  committee Educational Grants ) Events / Idon't planto Don’'t know Other
meetings eventsand  trainings workshops attend future (please
workshops duringthe inperson specify)
workday activities

Member Response



@01 7: If you are unable to attend an in-person event or workshop, how important is

it to you that you can:
Answered: 163 Skipped: 5 Additional Comments: 6

58% 74%

50
58% of respondents
indicate it's important to have *°
the option to attend virtually
(n=95)" 30

17
74% of respondents 20 16
indicate it's important to have
access to a video or recording 1o
(n=121)"
o ! -

Attend virtually Have access to a video
recording of the event

B Notataltimportant) 2 B3 B4+ B 5 (Extremelyimportant)

o
iwcf
' Favorability = Survey responses of “3”, “4” or “5 (Extremely important)” e e wonton 28


https://docs.google.com/document/d/1jDnN37IlEVQeJzKWY4kzUTtNmk7x7IMMjLP7p_1QOGw/edit?pli=1#heading=h.hdug94cdtrot

Q18: Please provide additional suggestions for future IWCF event topics or

speakers. (Open text response)

Answered: 61  Skipped: 107

Respondents suggested over 95
topics and speakers, which are

showcased on the right.

IWCF's Education Committee is
referencing the detailed list for
future events. Thank you for
sharing your ideas!

volunteer opportunitiec with grant recipients
foster cyctem Y
. o . . prison Lo cociely
“-a"lcexpahdmy individual perspectives Mdm'é‘é;fgepthgnantmopy
women's leadership
local housing

understanding latinog kow members can promote jwef
susan thompson regional representative
human rights in idaho odetfe bolano, precident & ceo of ot alphonsus
heusinginsecutity g, marlene trompe, bsu president

inclucive idako challenges faced by people of color in idaho,,, ,

melinda gates Ie am
women empowerment authors diversity
e @AIthcare access:i
equal access to healthcare for all coonmunijties
combining fun, creafive exprecsion with education/learning/growing listen
housing/finonciql security first helps healthsystems thank
, nonprofit speakers in our community idako tax attorney on giving ization in idaho AnK Yyou
bsu representative on how_they support the €ommunity <
mvestmen‘-{gaenedvivr%r;gg( d H -‘ women
bilizi iti
e 116608 1N OUI COmMMmunity rances
interest area-related topics, U

iwef grant recipients  protecting the environment | % . P irtual evente , loura gotthieb =
jenna fadel - days for giris cooperating with people with different political percpectives
extremitm'in our ta.

mk foundation ) . ot out ST
. siress management for women dancing/musical performances/art shows melded with a talk/workshop
hOUS|ngcommunity leadership event = - peace making
teen & adult suicides during covid-19 women's giving
ammeisesnet-(1QING @ gréat job
pivoting in & pandemicWOTKfOrCE e)l(,odus o?"\n%men grow people of color

jamie scott
negdtive keﬁf{:f»euc;t”s’)of population grOWth rural communities
witaliiecqring hearts high school in kenya days for girls
crtiearace ean ||y | dalpe, VP philanthrophy at st dl's jemestsy

healthcare “ . take action .
oprahimpact of id demogrcphlc%gmgpges
the bungry SUTVIVal of non profits after pandemic homeless

Feeding

teaching philanthopy to next gensration
more unconscious bias trainings

native americans

iwcfk

IDAHO WOMEN'S CHARITABLE FOUNDATION
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<@Q1 9: | feel positive about IWCF's efforts to keep me informed and connected
during COVID.

Answered: 159 Skipped: 9

200
) -
92 % of respondents feel positive - 92%
about IWCF'’s efforts to keep them =
informed during COVID (n=147)’ 3 120
o
Q
£ 80
o
o
o
oz 40
3 8 1
O '\
Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Don't
disagree agree know

Member Response

[
iwck
' Favorability = Survey responses of “Agree” or “Strongly agree” b 30



Q20: The frequency of communication | get from IWCF is...

Answered: 124  Skipped: 44

60
83% of respondents say that
IWCF the frequency of
communication from IWCF is %
“e . "o, 1 > 40
just right” (n=103) 3
o
)]
()
c
o
@
2 20
[+ 4
0

' Favorability = Survey responses of “5” or “6”

83%
55
48
2021 16
Average
5.7
1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10
Way Too Little Just Right Way Too Much

n
| \ >
IDAHO WOMEN'S CHARITABLE FOUNDATION 3 1



@021: How valuable are the following communications you receive from IWCF?

(Rate each type.)
Answered: 164 Skipped: 4 Additional Comments: 19
100 82% 9% 77% 81% 46% 60%
Most Valuable Member 76
Communications €0 64
#1 - Quarterly newsletter 60
(91 %)1
#2 - “This Week” email 40
(82%)"
20
#3 - Calendar of events
postcard (81%)’
0
"This Quarterly IWCF Calendar Social Phone calls/text
Week" email newsletter Website of events media reminders to
postcards postings vote or renew

my membership

B Notatanvawable)y 2 B3 4 5 (Extremely valuable)
(-

' Favorability = Survey responses of “3”, “4” or “5 (Extremely valuable)” e e wonten 32


https://docs.google.com/document/d/1jDnN37IlEVQeJzKWY4kzUTtNmk7x7IMMjLP7p_1QOGw/edit?pli=1#heading=h.gxvyx6lob1vw

Q22: What aspects of IWNCF do you wish you knew more about (e.g., grant

recipients, operations, Board decisions, upcoming events)? (open text response)
Answered: 71 Skipped: 97 Total Responses: 82

Top 3 Areas Respondents Want to Know More About A iz [ICIE @i uiies far

#1 - Board-related activities (21%) eeelant
- Survey respondent

#2 - Grant-related activities (17%)

#3 - Upcoming events (12%) “| really enjoyed the video presentations
on the grants this spring!”
- Survey respondent

n
l\ ,
IDAHO WOMEN'S CHARITABLE FOUNDATION 3 3



Survey Results

Section 4 of 5: Next Steps for IWCF
Q23-Q26

34



Q23: What actions, if any, would you like IWCF to consider to increase our
philanthropic impact? (Choose up to 3.)

Answered: 164 Skipped: 4

100
Top 3 Actions to Increase 7
IWCF’s Philanthropic Impact so
#1 - Increase focus on § 53
identifying and funding ©8° 47
o 40
underserved and @
S s
marglngllzed local a40 95 25
populations (48%) o

#2 - Increase visibility of 20
grant recipients and their

service programs (32%) 0 o«
#3 - Diversify our (< o
membership (29%) . « *
< 009 SN ‘9\‘
¢ ¢ K@' \o@ .Q@
‘o(\ oo‘eeég G(o O\
o (9 : o
o(\‘ ee\g\\?o&%‘ - o o &o‘
6g e‘%eég ‘eo & é@

\)‘\ IDAHO WOMEN'S CHARITABLE FOUNDATION 3 5



Q24: How important is it to you that IWCF increase its philanthropic impact beyond

our current pooled-fund grants cycle?
Answered: 162 Skipped: 6

42% of respondents are satisfied

. ) . . 42% 36%
with IWCF’s current philanthropic . ) )
impact / pooled-fund grants approach
(n=68; “No change needed” and “No opinion”)
- 40 33
c
) C 3
36% of respondents think it is O 30 21
important to increase IWCF's o
philanthropic impact beyond our §_ 20
current pooled-fund approach (n=59) @
& 10 ’ ’ 5
No opinion No change  Slightly  Important Very Extremely
Respondents are split on whether IWCF needed  important important  important
should expand our impact beyond our Member Response
current pooled-fund grants approach
iwct
' Favorability = Survey responses of “Important”, “Very important or “Extremely important” I"“




&

Q25: How important is it to increase diversity at IWCF, including visible diversity (e.g., race/ethnicity, age, gender,
visible disabilities) and invisible diversity (e.g., economic status, social class, invisible disabilities, perspectives)?

Answered: 160 Skipped: 8

74% 77%
50
o . 41
74% of respondents think . a5 36
increasing diversity within our 5 10
membership is important S
(n=116 of 157)’ @ 30
c
o . o 16 L
77 % of respondents think 2. 20
increasing diversity in our grant & 8
giving is important (n=112 of 145)’ L. .
0
Within our IWCF membership: In our grant giving:
Member Response
[ No change [ Slightly . Important [ Very [ Extremely [ No opinion
needed important important important
o

' Favorability = Survey responses of “Important”, “Very important or “Extremely important”

IDAHO WOMEN'S CHARITABLE FOUNDATION 3 7



Q26: This year IWCF is piloting a second type of annual membership at $625

(without the IGD). Would you support continuing to offer this option going forward?
Answered: 163 Skipped: 5

94% of those with an opinion (n=143),

are supportive of continuing this option
(n=134)

In August 2021, the IWCF board
considered this survey data and the
pilot's results. They voted to continue
offering two membership rates: Mo opinion 20 12%

e S625/year, including pooled-fund grant
contribution and funds for operations

0 Of these, 5
e S81,125/year, including an additional $500 ~ Cther (plefis;f 9 6% support the
Individual Grant Designation [IGD] specify i $625 option
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200

-
[N}
I ‘ A
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Survey Results

Section 5 of 5: About You
Q27-Q31

39



A word about Member Demographic items
Q27-Q30

What demographic data does IWCF track in a member’s record?

Other than zip code (and age, if date of birth is provided when a member initially registers), we do not
currently track any demographic data in our member’s record.

Why did we collect this information?

IWCF collected minimal demographic information anonymously in the survey so we could compare the
experiences (i.e., “response”) of members who identify with different groups (age, dominant vs nondominant
identity) to ensure that no group is having a significantly more negative experience of IWCF.

Do we have “recruitment targets” based on member demographics, such as age or race/ethnicity?

No, as we state in [WCF's DEI Statement we believe diversity results in unique perspectives and differences

that, when used collectively, can amplify INCF’s impact by helping us better understand, connect with and

serve our community. Ultimately, diversity better equips to help Idaho communities thrive. . :
I“’“'. 40




Q27: Age

Answered: 155 Skipped: 13

58% of 2021 respondents [ <18yearsold [ 18-29yearsold [ 30-44yearsold [ 45-59yearsold [ 60+ years old
are 60+ years of age 202}
(n=90 of 155) Respm;';g;

(up from 49% in 2019)

2019
Respondent 0J0)

4 respondents are under the )
age of 30 (up from 0in 2079)

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

13 years old - Youngest respondents (we had 2 respond!)

60 years old is the average age of

87 years old - oldest respondent
respondents in 2021 (no change since 2019)

Does age impact respondents’ membership experience (based on a comparison of
responses to Q1-Q5 from members under age 60 and those age 60+)?
e No statistically significant differences’ were found for survey respondents under age 60 as compared to those age 60+

[
" This is based on a threshold of “0.05" (“significance level”), and a p-value less than the threshold is L )
interpreted as indicating evidence of a statistically significant difference between the population means

IDAHO WOMEN'S CHARITABLE FOUNDATION 4 1



Q28: Zip Code
o
©
77% of respondents Count of residents
have Boise zip codes
(nzglc?v?/zr from 81% in 2019) 13(8%) ’(

Answered: 155 Skipped: 13

Wi
« "f

7 respondents are in
Meridian (up from 3in 2019)

4 members reside out
of the area’



https://www.unitedstateszipcodes.org/83617/

Q29: Which of the following best describes your employment status?

Answered: 156 Skipped: 12

100
o 82
60% of respondents are retired or not s
employed/not looking for employment IS
- 1 =
(n=96) 8 3
(same as 60% in 2019) o
& 34
c
o 0o 40 23
22 % of respondents are employed =
. ()]
full-time or students (n=35) & 20 — 4
(down from 26% in 2019) 1 ] !
o 0 Employed Employed Not employed Retired Not employed Student (Other
full-time part-time and looking for and NOT please
19% of respondents are employed employment looking for specify)
part-time (n=24)2 employment
(up from 13% in 2019) Member Response
"Includes 3 of “Other” responses = S g
2 Includes 1 of “Other” response l\ o r



Q30: Which of the following nondominant identities do you identify with? (Check all that apply.)

Answered: 156 Skipped: 12

IWCF does not have membership diversity
targets. Instead, this data helps us understand
the presence of differences within our
membership because we know diversity helps
us better serve communities.

Does how respondents identify (i.e., with h

a nondominant group) impact their w 100
membership experience (based on a S

comparison of responses to Q1-05)? ERE
o

o No statistically significant differences’ were g S0
found for Q1-Q5 for survey respondents who o

identified with a nondominant identity as o 25
compared to those who did not identify with a «

nondominant identity (“none of the above”) 0

" This is based on a threshold of “0.05" (“significance level”), and a p-value less than the threshold is
interpreted as indicating evidence of a statistically significant difference between the population means

Survey Language on Dominant vs Nondominant identities

For the purposes of this section and to better understanding our members, we are using the
following definitions:

- Dominant identities: The identities that have historically, at a societal level, established the "norm" in
our cultures; typically have more acceptance, resources and influence. Common examples in Idaho
include white, Christian, or heterosexual.

- Nondominant identities: The identities that have historically (and often currently), at a societal level,
had fewer resources, less acceptance and less influence. Common examples in Idaho include Hispanic,
disabled or gay.

NOTE: /t’s important to remember that distinctions between Dominant and Nondominant are generally
made at the societal level (though, of course, this might vary for individuals within any Nondominant
group).

(=4

106

36
9 8
I
Choose not None of the Nondominant Other
to disclose above identity (please
(includes nondominant race, specify)

ethnicity, sexuality or religion) =

IwWcCTt
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Q31: Please share any additional questions or comments regarding IWCF or this

survey.(open text response)
Answered: 35 Skipped: 133

“Thank you for continuing to gather
information on our membership and

“I believe IWCF is the best run organization of volunteers reassess our direction and strategies.”
in which | have participated. | also love the commitment - Survey respondent
to our community.” - Survey respondent

“Thank you to all of our members who invest their

I feel the most important is that we time and talents into making IWCF an impactful
increase diversity in our membership.” organization.” _ Survey respondent
- Survey respondent

[ =
A
X
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Appendix



IWCF is a...

e Giving Collective created in 2001 to expand the number of women involved in
education philanthropy and to commit its members’ resources to make a meaningful
impact to the greater Treasure Valley community.

e Membership Organization with more than 400 members contributing to the Southwest
Idaho community through Pooled-Fund Grants and individual giving.

e Foundation awarding more than $2.6 million to 121 local projects through
Pooled-Fund Grants AND additional individual grant designations to more than 600
organizations totaling $5 million in giving!

e Educator providing year-round education sessions on the needs of our community and
increasing our member commitment to informed philanthropy




Our Mission:

Idaho Women's Charitable Foundation fosters educated philanthropy through
collaboration, pooled resources and individual giving to positively impact the
community.

Our Vision:

IWCF raises philanthropic consciousness, inspires strategic charitable
investment, and transforms the community through leadership in focused
collaborative giving.

Our Values:

Philanthropy, Education, Inclusiveness, Collaboration, Significant Pooled Giving
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IWCF's Diversity & Inclusion statement

We believe diversity encompasses the whole human experience: culture, skills, education,
economic status, age, race, gender identity, sexual identity, abilities, religion, life experiences
and more. These result in the unique perspectives and differences that, when used collectively,
can amplify IWCF’s impact. Inclusion is crucial to our work and helps us better understand,
connect with, and serve our community. We listen to our members and community non-profits,
aspire to eradicate barriers to success, and recognize our role in creating more equitable
opportunities in membership and grant giving so our Idaho communities thrive.
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